composition, whats in the frame and what’s not in the 
frame, and what is the exposure like. 

How much? 
well like everything else in photography, it depends on 
how much you want to spend, what your perception of 
good value is …  a quick search of Amazon shows 
some in the £1400 price (yes one thousand  and four 
hundred) while others are in the 10’s of pounds.  But I’d 
suggest you look for one in the £100 to £150 price 
range. 

A ball head mount to sit on 
tripod, this one shows a area 
Swiss style quick release plate 

which is fastened to the camera

Low Key Photography